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To become industry leader by instilling ethical and moral 
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o Special emphasis on workforce, health, safety, 

environment. Constant motivation of employees by fair 

benevolence; 

o To ensure reasonable growth and profits of the Group, to 

the shareholders on their investment; and 

o The Group will assert efforts towards the social 

development of society and be instrumental in the 

industrial growth of Pakistan. 
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FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

-

-

2.2 Basis of measurement

2.3

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Functional and presentation currency

Frontier Ceramics Limited (the Company) was incorporated in July 1982 as a Public Limited Company

with its shares quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (formerly Karachi Stock Exchange Limited

in which Lahore and Islamabad Stock Exchanges have merged). The principal activities of the Company

are manufacturing of ceramic tiles, sanitary wares and related ceramic products.

The registered office and manufacturing unit of the Company is situated at 29-Industrial Estate, Jamrud

Road, Peshawar Pakistan.

This condensed interim financial information has been prepared under the historical cost convention

except for certain fixed assets which have been stated at revalued amount. This condensed interim

financial information has been prepared following accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow

information.

This condensed interim financial information has been presented in Pak Rupees, which is the functional

and presentation currency of the Company.

These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and being submitted to the shareholders as

required under section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the

requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have

been followed.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required

for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial

statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025, which have been prepared in

accordance with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan. However, selected explanatory

notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the

changes in the Company’s financial position and performance since the last declared financial statements.



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 

4

a)

b)

5 TAXATION

6 KEY JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The provision for taxation for the half year and quarter ended December 31, 2025 has been made using

the estimated effective tax rate applicable to expected total annual earnings.

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND

PRONOUNCEMENTS 

The accounting policies, significant judgements made in the application of accounting policies, key

sources of estimations and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these condensed

interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements

for the year ended June 30, 2025.

The preparation of interim financial statements require management to make judgments, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The significant

judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and key sources of

estimation of uncertainty are the same as those that were applied to the financial statements for the year

ended June 30, 2025, otherwise disclosed.

There were certain amendments to accounting and reporting standards which became mandatory for the

Company during the period. However, the amendments did not have any significant impact on the

financial reporting of the Company and, therefore, have not been disclosed in these condensed interim

financial statements.

Amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that are not yet effective and

have not been early adopted by the Company:

There are certain amendments to the accounting and reporting standards that will be mandatory for the

Company's accounting period beginning on or after January 01, 2025, but are considered not to be

relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company's operations and are, therefore, not detailed in

these condensed interim financial statements.

Amendments to published accounting and reporting standards which became effective during

the period:



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Unaudited) (Audited)

Opening written down value 2,431,024,130     2,645,028,257      

Add:

Additions -                     -                       

Revaluation -                     -                       

2,431,024,130     2,645,028,257      

Less:

Depreciation charge (95,273,094)        (214,004,127)        

Closing written down value 2,335,751,036     2,431,024,130      

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

8 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (Unaudited) (Audited)

Opening written down value                489,741                 515,517 

Additions                         -                            -   

Depreciation charge                (12,243)                  (25,776)

Closing written down value                477,498                 489,741 

5% 5%

8.1 This represents two offices having number 102 and 103 measuring 1200 Sqft each, situated at 1st floor,

Kashif center, Shahrah e Faisal, Karachi owned by the Company. This has been held to earn rental

income by letting out its office and disclosed in the financial statements as an investment property

applying cost model in accordance with IAS 40 "Investment Property". Fair value of the investment

property assessed by the management amounts to Rs. 7 million (June 2025: Rs. 7 million) at period end. 

Depreciation rate



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

9 LONG TERM ADVANCES Note (Unaudited) (Audited)

Advance against land 9.1          550,836,594          550,836,594 

                  43,536                   43,536 

          550,880,130          550,880,130 

9.1

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

10 Note (Unaudited) (Audited)

Stores 217,247,185         232,676,267         

Spare parts and loose tools 5,881,311             1,016,420             

10.1 223,128,496         233,692,687         

10.1

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

11 STOCK IN TRADE (Unaudited) (Audited)

Raw materials 190,354,287         175,622,674         

Work in process 22,280,128           60,627,122           

Finished goods 227,991,537         324,919,661         

440,625,952        561,169,457         

STORES, SPARE PARTS AND LOOSE 

TOOLS

Stores, spare parts and loose tools includes items which may result in capital expenditure but are not

distinguishable at the time of purchase. However, the stores and spares consumption resulting in capital

expenditure are capitalized in cost of respective assets.

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on January 07, 2021 decided in principal to

avail the opportunity of initially acquiring 1,031 kanals of land, off CPEC highway & Jand-Mianwali

Road, Mouza Masan, Tehsil and District Mianwali, from a related party Mr. Nadeem Khalid (Chief

Executive Officer) at payment terms over the period of five years. During the year, the Company

reassessed its future expansion plans and determined that the market is already saturated, making it

unfeasible to expand operations by setting up a new business unit and land purchase agreement should be

withdrawn with the approval of the Board. Subsequent to year end, the Board approved the withdrawal

of the said agreement and Rs. 200 million will be paid by the counterparty by May 2026, while the

remaining payment will be paid after June 30, 2026 with mutual agreement between the parties.

Others 



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

12 SHORT TERM LENDING Note (Unaudited) (Audited)

Khalid and Khalid Holdings (Private) Limited

Balance at start of the period / year 12.1 36,469,796          (3,445,876)            

Payments made during the period / year 559,830,549        145,127,502         

Mark up 23,032,615           2,422,964             

Amount received during the period / year (6,350,000)           (107,634,794)        

Balance at end of the period / year 612,982,960         36,469,796           

Current portion of long term advances 200,000,000                 200,000,000 

812,982,960         236,469,796         

12.1

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

13 Note (Unaudited) (Audited)

Advances to / against:

- suppliers              3,668,885              3,668,885 

- letter of credit            13,088,900            17,218,727 

- letter of credit margin             17,115,838            12,071,696 

- letter of guarantee            35,122,762            31,904,062 

- salaries              3,535,263              4,971,004 

- expenses                 107,247                   73,051 

           72,638,895            69,907,425 

Security deposit               1,103,246              1,103,246 

             6,168,960                          -   

            79,911,101            71,010,671 

14 TAXATION - NET

Balance at start of the period / year -                      28,490,906           

Prior year adjustment -                      (11,362,058)          

-                      17,128,848           

11,508,478           51,089,128           

11,508,478           68,217,976           

Taxation / levy 29 (67,414,310)          (157,710,095)        

Advance income tax 55,905,832          89,492,119           

Balance at end of the period / year -                      -                       

This represents amount advanced to the related parties due to common directorship. The advance is

unsecured and interest is charged at Kibor + 3.25% per anumm. 

Rent receiveable

Transferred to tax refunds due 

from government

ADVANCES, DEPOSITS OTHER 

RECEIVEABLE



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

15 CASH AND BANK BALANCES (Unaudited) (Audited)

Cash in hand 143,095               112,750                

Cash at bank - local currency

   Current accounts

     - conventional 15.1 65,131,444           31,828,070           

     - under shariah arrangements 3,090,462            2,265,271             

     - PD account 15.2 85,614                 -                       

   Saving account

     - under shariah arrangements 59,688,265          30,452,518           

128,138,880         64,658,609           

15.1

15.2

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

(Unaudited) (Audited)

16 SHARE CAPITAL

16.1 Authorized share capital

June 30, 2025

75,000,000       750,000,000        750,000,000         

16.2 Issued, subscribed and paid up capital December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

June 30, 2025 (Unaudited) (Audited)

37,873,821       378,738,210         378,738,210         

16.3 All ordinary share holders have same rights regarding dividend, voting, board selection, right of first

refusal and block voting.

37,873,821   

It includes the pay order amounting to Rs. 39.0 million held as at financial position date.

75,000,000   

Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 

each fully paid in cash

It represents personal deposit custom account used for the payments of duty and taxes on imports.

Dec 31, 2025

Number of shares

Number of shares

Dec 31, 2025
Ordinary 

shares of Rs. 

10 each



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

17 DISCOUNT ON ISSUE OF RIGHT SHARES

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

18 LOAN FROM RELATED PARTIES (Unaudited) (Audited)

From associated person - unsecured

- Chief Executive Officer

Opening balance 104,245,797                  106,619,974 

Additions during the period/year 12,060,000                        1,800,000 

Markup 3,038                                   309,823 

Payments made during the period/year (98,625,087)                     (4,484,000)

Closing balance 18.1 17,683,748                    104,245,797 

From associated companies - unsecured

- Rawal Industrial Equipment (Private) Limited

Opening balance 5,651,834                      253,556,959 

Additions during the period/year -                                 14,072,182 

Markup 523,305                            1,806,873 

Payments made during the period/year (160,000)                      (263,784,180)

Closing balance 18.2 6,015,139                          5,651,834 

- Toyota Rawal Motors (Private) Limited

Opening balance 8,843,260            173,085,943         

Additions during the period/year 16,700,000           149,088,969         

Markup 667,152               6,070,796             

Payments made during the period/year (20,700,000)         (319,402,448)        

Closing balance 18.2 5,510,412                          8,843,260 

29,209,299          118,740,891         

18.1

This represents discount on issue of right shares upon exercising the option given to members in Board

of Directors meeting held on February 18, 2014 to subscribe for the right shares issue which has allotted

on August 08, 2014 at a discount of Rs. 6 per share with the entitlement of 389.25% shares against SECP

approval vide letter No. EMD/233/584/02 dated February 07, 2014 for the total right issue of 30.133

million shares at Rs. 4 per share (discount of Rs. 6 per share) by way of right issue. All the relevant legal

formalities were completed by the Company before issuance of the right shares.

This represents interest bearing unsecured loan and accumulated markup thereon received from Chief

Executive of the Company for working capital requirements. The loan carries mark up at the rate at

KIBOR plus 2 % per annum. The loan was restructured on June 30, 2021. As per the revised terms, the

Company is accruing interest over the loan amount while interest is payable after the final payment of

principal amount.



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

18.2

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

Note (Unaudited) (Audited)

19 DEFERRED LIABILITY

           25,393,458            25,393,458 

           25,393,458            25,393,458 

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

20 Rupees Rupees

(Unaudited) (Audited)

          240,522,165          129,395,113 

Less: current portion of GIDC         (240,522,165)         (129,395,113)

20.1                          -                            -   

This represents interest bearing unsecured loans and accumulated markup thereon received from related

parties, Rawal Industrial Equipment (Private) Limited and Toyota Rawal Motors (Private) Limited for

working capital of the Company and acquisition of the equipment. The loan was restructured on June 30,

2021. It carries mark up at the rate at KIBOR plus 2 % per annum. As per the revised terms, the

Company is accruing interest over the loan amount while interest is payable after the final payment of

principal amount.

Accumulated present value of GIDC

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity

GAS INFRASTRUTURE DEVELOPMENT 

CESS

The gratuity scheme provides terminal benefits to permanent employees of the Company who had

completed at least six months of service on the basis of last drawn gross salary. However, management of

the Company decided to replace gratuity with provident fund for its permanent employees from the 1st

day of January 2021 and the Company will pay gratuity to its employees on the basis of valuation carried

on by an independent valuer as on June 30, 2022. The Company has not paid any gratuity to its

employees during the current and prior years.

Because of replacement of gratuity with provident fund, liability against gratuity has been ceased on June

30, 2022. Therefore the Company has not recalculated the liability against gratuity at year end.



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

20.1

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

(Unaudited) (Audited)

21 DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

Rawal Industrial Equipment (Private) Limited 1,147,808             1,147,808             

Toyota Rawal Motors (Private) Limited 1,555,460             743,552                

2,703,268            1,891,360             

22 CONTRACT LIABILITY

Opening balance 744,354,190         836,755,119         

Advance received during the period / year 3,073,558,077      5,167,530,972      

Transferred to revenue during the period / year (2,891,563,338)    (5,259,931,901)     

Closing balance 926,348,929        744,354,190         

22.1 This represents amounts received from customers which will be recognized as revenue upon the

completion of performance obligation of the Company.

In 2011, GIDC was imposed on natural gas consumers including companies with effect from January 01,

2012 to finance the cost of laying the overland gas pipeline. In 2013, the Peshawar High Court declared

the GIDC Act, 2011 as ultra vires the constitution and struck down the GIDC Act, 2011. In August

2014, Supreme Court of Pakistan dismissed the appeal filed by the Federal Government of Pakistan

deciding that GIDC is a fee and not a tax and could not be imposed by money bill. In September 2014,

the GIDC Ordinance was promulgated by the President of Pakistan with retrospective effect with original

imposition. In October 2016, the Sindh High Court declared the levy to be un-constitutional. In August

2020, the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan held that GIDC is validly levied and allowed the

Government to collect the amount in 24 equal instalments. Further, in November 2020, the Supreme

Court dismissed the review petition seeking review of its order (issued in August 2020). Supreme Court in

its judgement on the review petitions noted that Government is agreeing to recover the arrears for GIDC

in 48 monthly instalments (instead of 24 months, as mentioned in August 2020 order of the Supreme

Court). The Federal Government had started the recovery of this fee and the Company had recorded the

liability amounting to Rs. 119.353 million in this regard after receiving bill of Rs. 129.395 million from the

SNGPL at fair value in accordance with IFRS 9 by discounting the future cash payments required to be

made in 48 instalments, to settle the liability for GIDC. Balance unwinding is Rs. 240.522 million and

payment was due on December 31, 2025, however no payments have been made during the year. The

Company has taken a collective decision along with ceramics industry to delay payments and will start

payments once there is a consensus reached within the sector.



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

23 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade creditors 399,754,693        408,897,551         

Accrued liabilities 359,282,311         318,823,025         

Old labour dues 3,256,878            3,256,878             

Sales tax payable 42,165,874           10,093,963           

Withholding income tax payable 44,385,796          17,394,984           

Workers' profit participation fund 119,806,380         104,495,274         

Workers' welfare fund 18,080,789           13,712,876           

Provident Fund Payable 131,370,893         113,920,340         

1,118,103,614       990,594,891         

24 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

24.1 Contingencies

a) Legal case against the Company:

24.1.1

b) Tax contingencies:

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

24.2 Note (Unaudited) (Audited)

The Company has following commitments:

- in respect of letter of credit

- against import of raw materials 131,640,306         113,746,555         

- against import of stores and spare parts 9,601,171             -                       

- against import of plant and machinery 32,828,000          -                       

24.2.1 174,069,478         113,746,555         

24.2.1

There has been no significant change in the status of tax contingencies disclosed as at June 30, 2025.

EFU vs FCL

FCL sued EFU over not increasing rent of 2 office of FCL occupied by EFU in Karachi. According to

agreement signed on July 26, 2006, for Room No. 102 and additional agreement signed on May 07, 2007,

for Room No 103. EFU was obliged to increase rent of Rooms @ 10% per annum, but EFU didn't

comply with this requirement. During the period, the Honorable Court issued its decision on October 30,

2025 in favor of FCL, and accordingly the Company has recognized the related rent receivable in Note

12.

There has been no significant change in the status of contingent liabilities disclosed as at June 30, 2025

except the following:

COMMITMENTS

This amount represents future letter of credit commitments which will be fulfilled in respect of import of

raw material, stores and spare parts and plant and machinery.



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

Note (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

25 SALES

Gross sales 2,937,947,199    2,516,952,260   1,532,286,302       1,279,511,476       

Less:

Sales tax (448,238,070)     (383,941,869)     (233,739,284)        (195,178,563)         

Trade discount (74,690,545)       (63,988,194)       (38,955,732)          (32,529,817)           

2,415,018,584     2,069,022,197   1,259,591,286       1,051,803,096       

26 COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed 26.1 541,786,287       451,313,377      230,472,542         208,042,284          

26.2 250,545,020       209,662,860      115,372,062          147,517,686          

Gas and electricity 897,447,478       1,082,983,238   467,166,969         505,552,616          

Depreciation 92,404,684         103,413,864      46,202,342           51,706,932            

204,756,670       182,672,926      101,907,650          90,444,052            

Traveling and conveyance 630,147              392,147             179,510                259,526                

Repairs and maintenance 595,430              128,750             107,010                60,380                  

GIDC expense 111,127,052        15,634              111,127,052          15,634                  

Ijarah expense 85,128                4,303,640          42,564                  2,426,297              

Miscellaneous 823,441              1,748,531          631,010                797,714                

2,100,201,337     2,036,634,967   1,073,208,711       1,006,823,121       

Work in process

Opening 60,627,121         53,121,268        25,643,174           53,830,329            

Closing (22,280,128)        (10,399,334)       (22,280,128)          (10,399,334)           

38,346,993         42,721,934        3,363,046             43,430,995            

Finished goods

Opening 324,919,661       231,267,174      333,844,013         291,628,604          

Closing (227,991,537)      (352,057,167)     (227,991,537)        (352,057,167)         

96,928,124         (120,789,993)     105,852,476         (60,428,563)           

2,235,476,454    1,958,566,909   1,182,424,233       989,825,553          

26.1 Raw material consumed

Opening stock 175,622,674       208,508,635      125,329,455         197,547,140          

Add:  purchases 556,517,900       521,393,719      295,497,374         289,084,121          

Less: closing stock (190,354,287)      (278,588,977)     (190,354,287)        (278,588,977)         

541,786,287       451,313,377      230,472,542         208,042,284          

26.2

Opening stock 233,692,687       275,632,704      226,052,245         265,308,643          

Add: purchases 239,980,829       179,632,335      112,448,313          127,811,222          

Less: closing stock (223,128,496)      (245,602,179)     (223,128,496)        (245,602,179)         

250,545,020       209,662,860      115,372,062          147,517,686          

Three months ended

December 31,

Six months ended

December 31,

Stores, spares and loose 

tools consumed

Stores, spares and loose tools 

consumed

Salaries , wages and other 

benefits



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024 2025 2024

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

27 OTHER INCOME 

Rental income 2,540,160           725,760             2,540,160             725,760                

Markup 23,755,541         931,238             17,043,085           380,730                

Reversal of provision for 

doubtful debts
3,628,800           -                    

3,628,800             
-                        

Others -                     1,197,252          -                       1,197,252              

29,924,501         2,854,250          23,212,045           2,303,742              

28 FINANCE COST

Mark up / interest on: 

 - Letter of guarantee margin 3,709,593           1,586,430          348,696                313,600                

Long term financing:

 - From financial institutions -                     1,365,982          -                       145,146                

 - From related party 1,193,495           8,342,575          526,748                2,458,721              

1,193,495           9,708,557          526,748                2,603,867              

7,001,183           5,833,423          (4,827,682)           2,551,638              

Provident fund 3,166,502           4,128,628          3,166,502             4,128,628              

Exchange Loss 79,671                -                    79,671                  -                        

Bank charges 116,480              136,143             48,152                  69,389                  

15,266,924         21,393,181        (657,913)               9,667,121              

2025 2024 2025 2024

Rupees Rupees Rupees Rupees

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

29 TAXATION

Current 67,414,310         36,470,815        34,629,441           23,088,456            

Prior (1,927,329)         -                    (1,927,329)            -                        

65,486,981         36,470,815        32,702,112            23,088,456            

Deferred tax (15,137,188)        (28,759,809)       (7,428,346)           (24,552,498)           

50,349,793         7,711,006          25,273,766           (1,464,042)             

30

96,146,045         40,404,009        51,848,153            34,894,935            

37,873,821         37,873,821        37,873,821           37,873,821            

30.1 There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the Company.

Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares - (Number)

Profit / (loss) after taxation - 

(Rupees)

Six months ended

December 31,

Three months ended

December 31,

Workers' profit participation fund

Six months ended

December 31,

Three months ended

December 31,

2.54                   1.07                  1.37                      0.92                      

EARNINGS / (LOSS) PER 

SHARE-BASIC AND DILUTED

Earning / (Loss) per share - 

basic and diluted (Rupees)



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

31 TRANSACTION WITH RELATED PARTIES

2025 2024 2025 2024

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on short term borrowings -                     -                     -                   -                    

Rental for building 751,908              683,552              375,954            341,776            

Utilities 60,000               60,000                30,000              30,000              

16,700,000         51,500,000         -                   36,200,000        

20,700,000         187,470,390        5,650,000         132,944,863      

667,152              6,227,536           282,259            2,341,628          

Closing balance 5,510,412           51,594,282         5,510,412         51,594,282        

Purchase of fixed assets -                     -                     -                   -                    

Long term financing - repayment 160,000              263,784,180        100,000            113,976,828      

Long term financing - received -                     5,772,182           -                   -                    

Interest on long term financing 523,305             1,896,994           242,749            -                    

Closing balance 6,015,139           1,410,237           6,015,139         3,705,853          

Chief Executive Long term financing - loan repaid 12,357,087         1,544,000           1,986,522         1,544,000          

Long term financing - received 12,060,000         1,800,000           -                   1,800,000          

Interest on long term financing 3,038                 218,045              1,540                92,231              

Interest on long term financing-Paid 86,268,000         -                     -                   -                    -                     -                   

Advance for land purchase -                     20,000,000         -                   20,000,000        

Closing balance 733,152,846       504,081,575        733,152,846     718,269,613      

Short term borrowings - received 6,350,000           25,189,243         6,350,000         25,189,243        931,238              

Interest on short term borrowings 931,238              931,238              380,730            380,730            

Short term borrowings paid 559,830,549       33,365,596         32,032,209       15,867,238        

Closing balance 612,982,960       9,107,591           612,982,960     9,107,591          

12,797,130         11,614,616         6,564,476         5,561,427          

31.1 Balances receivable/payable to related parties are disclosed in respective notes.

Remuneration and other 

benefits

Transactions during the period

Long term financing - received

Long term financing - repayment

Interest on long term financing

Chief Executive, 

Directors and 

Executives

Relationship

Associated company by 

virtue of common 

directorship

Associated company by 

virtue of common 

directorship

Associated company by 

virtue of common 

directorship

Key management 

personnel

Name of the related 

party

Toyota Rawal 

Motors (Private) 

Limited

Rawal Industrial 

Equipment (Private) 

Limited

Mr. Nadeem Khalid

Khalid & Khalid

Holdings

The related parties and associated undertakings of the Company comprise of group companies, other associate companies, directors and key management personnel.

Transactions with related parties and associated undertakings during the period are as follows :

Six months ended

December 31,

Three months ended

December 31,

-------------------- (Rupees) --------------------



FRONTIER CERAMICS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

32 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

33 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

-

-

Transfers during the period

December 31, June 30,

2025 2025

Rupees Rupees

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Free hold land 3,518,245            3,518,245                

Factory building              5,708,918 6,009,387                

Plant and machinery

Imported            80,629,681 84,873,348              

Local                 396,257 440,286                  

Electrification              2,445,518 2,508,224                

Casting benches                   36,988 38,935                    

Laboratory ware                       833 925                         

Generators                    9,445 10,494                    

           83,518,722               87,872,212 

           92,745,885               97,399,844 

The Company's financial risk management objective and policies are consistent with that disclosed in the financial

statements for the year ended June 30, 2025.

During the six month period ended December 31, 2025, there were no transfers into or out of Level 3 fair value

measurements. There were no transfers between levels 2 and 3 for recurring fair value measurements during the

period.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset, either directly

that is, derived from prices

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unadjusted) inputs

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the condensed interim financial information

approximate their fair values. Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled,

between knowledgeable, willing parties and in an arm's length transaction.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments

by valuation technique:

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these financial statements approximate their

fair values.

Had there been no revaluation, the net book value of the specific classes of operating fixed assets would have

been as follows:

The fair value of factory land, factory buildings, plant and machinery are based on assumptions considered to be

level 2 in the fair value hierarchy due to significant observable inputs used in the valuation.
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